researcher administered 300 copies of the questionnaire to the respondents. Some copies

of the questionnaire were collected on the spot upon completion to avoid loss while the

remaining copies were left behind to come back in a week’s time to collect them. A total

of two hundred and fifty-seven (257) copies of the questionnaire were collected at the

end of the exercise. After a thorough cross examination of the copies of the

questionnaire collected, 250 copies were properly filled and were used for the study.

This represented 97.28% of the sample size were used for the study.